
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 1174

**The Health and Social Care Act (Northern Ireland)
2022 (Consequential Amendments) Order 2022**

PART 4

England and Wales

Adoption and Children Act 2002

20. In Schedule 2 to the Adoption and Children Act 2002⁽¹⁾ (disclosure of birth records by Registrar General), in paragraph 2—

- (a) in sub-paragraph (1)(d), for “Board” substitute “Health and Social Care trust established under Article 10 of the Health and Personal Social Services (Northern Ireland) Order 1991 (S.I. 1991/194 (N.I.))”;
- (b) omit sub-paragraph (3).

Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004

21. In section 9(4)(b) of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004⁽²⁾ (bodies or persons who may be directed to establish or participate in a domestic homicide review)—

- (a) omit the words from “Health and Social Services Boards” to “(N.I. 14).”;
- (b) for “Health and Social Services trusts” substitute “Health and Social Care trusts”.

Emergency Workers (Obstruction) Act 2006

22. In section 1(5)(b) of the Emergency Workers (Obstruction) Act 2006⁽³⁾ (offence of obstructing etc. emergency workers: meaning of “relevant NHS body” in relation to Northern Ireland), for “Health and Social Services trust or Health and Social Services Board” substitute “Health and Social Care trust”.

National Health Service Act 2006

23.—(1) The National Health Service Act 2006⁽⁴⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In section 9(4) (NHS contracts: meaning of “health service body”)—

- (a) for paragraph (g) substitute—
 - “(g) the Regional Agency for Public Health and Social Well-being.”;
- (b) for paragraph (o) substitute—

(1) To which there are amendments not relevant to this Order.
(2) 2004 c. 28.
(3) 2006 c. 39.
(4) 2006 c. 41, to which there are amendments not relevant to this Order.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

“(o) the Regional Business Services Organisation,”;

(c) in paragraph (q), for “Health and Social Services trust” substitute “Health and Social Care trust”.

(3) In section 10(1) (provision for bodies in Northern Ireland), for the words from “a Health and Social Services Board” to “(N.I. 14)” substitute “the Regional Agency for Public Health and Social Well-being”.

National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006

24.—(1) The National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006⁽⁵⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In section 7(4) (NHS contracts: meaning of “health service body”)—

(a) for paragraph (g) substitute—

“(g) the Regional Agency for Public Health and Social Well-being,”;

(b) for paragraph (o) substitute—

“(o) the Regional Business Services Organisation,”;

(c) in paragraph (q), for “Health and Social Services trust” substitute “Health and Social Care trust”.

(3) In section 8(1) (provision for bodies in Northern Ireland) for the words from “a Health and Social Services Board” to “(N.I. 14)” substitute “the Regional Agency for Public Health and Social Well-being”.

(5) 2006 c. 42, to which there are amendments not relevant to this Order.